I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2021-06-23/R-6) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on June 23, 2021.

This the 25th day of June, 2021.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A REQUEST TO CLOSE AN UNIMPROVED AND UNPAVED PORTION OF MITCHELL LANE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY (2021-06-23/R-6)

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill has received a request from Mr. Adam Zinn, the property owner of 502 Gomains Avenue, to close an unimproved and unpaved portion of Mitchell Lane public right-of-way (ROW); and

WHEREAS, there is no use to the Town for the subject portion of the Mitchell Lane public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, The Town-owned property northeast of 502 Gomains Avenue and adjacent to the subject ROW will be re-combined with the Town-owned property adjacent to 502 Gomains Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the property owner of 502 Edwards Drive (to the north of 502 Gomains Avenue) is interested in receiving up to half of the subject ROW per NCGS Sec. 160A-299; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds, upon review of the facts and of information received at the Public Hearing on <u>June 9, 2021</u> that closing an unused and unimproved portion of the Mitchell Lane public right-of-way would not be contrary to the public interest and that no individual owning property in the vicinity of the proposed closures would be deprived of reasonable means of ingress and egress to his or her property by the closing of said right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council hereby approves the closure of an unimproved and unpaved portion of Mitchell Lane public right-of-way as described in the "Closure Request Email from Adam Zinn with Exhibit of Requested Mitchell Lane Right-of-Way Closure" and as recommended by Town staff.

This the 23rd day of June, 2021.